

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR



2026:RJ-JP:18273-DB

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2724/2025

M/s Srasti Liquor Bottling LLP

----Appellant

Versus

Mrs. Sita Rajesh Varma W/o Shri Rajesh Shamlal Varma,

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Prakul Khurana, Mr. Samay Maheshwari, Mr. Rajat Sharma, Mr. Shubhendra Singh & Mr. Saksham Pandey
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amol Vyas

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

15/09/2025

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) wants time to file reply to the application No.01/2025 filed on behalf of the appellants, wherein it has been pointed out by the appellants that while this appeal has been pending, the execution proceedings have been initiated by the respondent/deGREE holder and the learned Commercial Court No.1, Jaipur Metropolitan-II, Jaipur, has passed orders on 01.07.2025, whereby the directions for attachment have been issued. He may file reply to the same, if he chooses so.

In the meanwhile, the effect & operation of impugned order dated 01.07.2025 passed by learned Commercial Court No.1,



[CMA-2724/



2026:RJ-JP:18273-DB

Jaipur Metropolitan-II, Jaipur, In Execution Petition No.67/2025,
shall remain stayed till disposal of the appeal.

List this case again on 19.09.2025.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),J

SAHIL SONI /56