

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR



2026:RJ-JP:18273-DB

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2724/2025

M/s Srasti Liquor Bottling Llp

-----Appellant

Versus

Mrs. Sita Rajesh Varma W/o Shri Rajesh Shamlal Varma,

-----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Prakul Khurana with Mr. Rajat Sharma, Mr. Shubendra Singh & Mr. Saksham Pandey
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amol Vyas

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

25/11/2025

The interim order passed by this Court is only to the extent of staying the operation of order dated 01.07.2025 and application for vacation has been moved on behalf of the respondent wherein, the respondent submitted that in the garb of the interim order passed by this Court, the appellants have taken steps to violate the order passed under Section 9(2) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 by the Commercial Court, which directed the respondent to be reinstated and Form 3 & 4 have been submitted to the ROC and the ROC has proceeded to again remove the respondent from the partnership firm.

The aforesaid aspect may be examined in independent proceedings by the Commercial Court. If an application is moved by the respondent, the appellant would be free to take appropriate steps in that regard.



[CMA-2724/



2026:RJ-JP:18273-DB

Application for vacation of stay stands disposed of.

Application (No.1/2025) also stands disposed of.

List after three weeks.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

RAHUL MIRKHANI/46