



2026:RJ-JP:18273-DB

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2724/2025

M/s Srasti Liquor Bottling Llp

----Appellant

Versus

Mrs. Sita Rajesh Varma W/o Shri Rajesh Shamlal Varma,

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Rajat Kumar, Mr. Saksham Pandey & Mr. Harshit Bansal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amol Vyas

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

25/03/2026

While the Hon'ble Supreme Court has directed this Court to hear the case finally, we find that application (Nos.3/2025 & 4/2026) are pending for disposal.

The application (No.3/2025) has been filed by the appellant under Section 379 readwith Section 215 of the BNSS, seeking appropriate directions to initiate criminal proceedings against the respondents.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that he too has filed an application (No.4/2026) under Section 379 readwith Section 215 of the BNSS yesterday as against the appellant.

Today upon instructions, both the counsels state that they do not press their respective applications.



In view of the statement made at the Bar and the instructions received from the respective clients, we dismiss both the applications.

Heard on application (No.3/2026) for bringing on record the order dated 20.03.2026 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and FIR lodged by the appellants.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed, subject to just objections.

It is now made clear that the main case itself shall be heard on the next date. Both the counsels shall keep ready the brief synopsis and the judgments which they want to rely upon on the next date.

List this case again on 09.04.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

RAHUL MIRKHANI/1